MGA-43128
  High Linearity (700-800) MHz Wireless Data Power Amplifi er
Data Sheet
Description
Avago Technologies’ MGA-43128 is a high-linearity
power amplifi er for use in the (700-800) MHz band.
High linear output power at 5V is achieved using Avago
Technologies’ proprietary 0.25 m GaAs Enhancement-

13.0 -0.76 -57.21 -40.10 -130.14 -56.32 -124.01 -0.41 98.85
14.0 -0.85 -60.04 -37.42 -153.83 -50.73 -114.23 -0.49 84.34
15.0 -1.08 -72.84 -36.35 176.73 -47.97 -140.11 -0.68 72.11
16.0 -0.98 -92.97 -34.97 135.19 -43.88 173.82 -0.91 58.62
17.0 -0.84 -104.26 -36.08 85.82 -48.23 109.86 -1.00 44.15
18.0 -1.45 -111.75 -35.77 26.98 -42.81 32.34 -1.20 28.90
19.0 -1.88 -121.89 -37.46 -7.29 -44.81 -20.78 -1.45 9.00
20.0 -1.66 -151.08 -40.00 -8.99 -48.49 -9.16 -1.75 -13.86
Note:
1.  S-parameter is measured with deembedded reference plane at DUT RFin and RFout pins.
17
Demonstration Board Top View (5 V BOM with OFDMA Modulation)
Figure 51. Demonstration Board Application Circuit for MGA-43128 Top View (5 V OFDMA BOM)
Bill of Materials
Component Label Value Part Number (Vendor)
C1, C5, C6, C8, C9, C10, C11, C12, C13 82 pF GRM1555C1H820JZ01 (Murata)
C4, C7 8.2 pF GJM1555C1H8R2DB01 (Murata)
C3 6.8 pF GJM1555C1H6R8DB01 (Murata)
C2 5.6 pF GJM1555C1H5R6DB01 (Murata)
C14 0.1 F GRM155R61A104KA01 (Murata)
C15 4.7 F GRM21BR60J475KA11 (Murata)
C16 1 nF GRM155R71H102KA01 (Murata)
L1 2.4 nH 0402HP-2N4XJL (Coilcraft)
L2 1.9 nH 0402CS-1N9XJL (Coilcraft)
L3 1.0 nH 0402HP-1N0XJL (Coilcraft)
L4 5.6 nH 0805HQ-5N6XJL (Coilcraft)

C1
L3
R2
R3
C17
C13
C12
C16
C11C10
18
Demonstration Board Top View (3.3 V BOM with SC-FDMA Modulation)
Figure 52. Demonstration Board Application Circuit for MGA-43128 Top View (3.3 V SC-FDMA BOM)
Bill of Materials
Component Label Value Part Number (Vendor)
C1, C5, C8, C9, C10, C11, C12, C13 82 pF GRM1555C1H820JZ01 (Murata)
C2 7.5pF GJM1555C1H7R5DB01 (Murata)
C3 6.2 pF GJM1555C1H6R2DB01 (Murata)
C4 8.2 pF GJM1555C1H8R2DB01 (Murata)
C7 5.6 pF GJM1555C1H5R6DB01 (Murata)
C14 0.1 F GRM155R61A104KA01 (Murata)
C15 4.7 F GRM21BR60J475KA11 (Murata)
C16 1 nF GRM155R71H102KA01 (Murata)
C17 12 pF GJM1555C1H120JB01 (Murata)
C18 220 pF GRM1555C1H221JA01 (Murata)
L1 6.8 nH 0402HP-6N8XJL (Coilcraft)
L2 1.9 nH 0402CS-1N9XJL (Coilcraft)
L4 5.6 nH 0805HQ-5N6XJL (Coilcraft)
R2 0 Ohm RK73Z1ETTP (KOA)